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2022-23 SCHEDULE

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT

N7 at SAMFORD W, 66-62

N10 at UT MARTIN W, 89-84

N13 at (RV) UCLA L, 95-83

N16 at SAN FRANCISCO L, 73-84

N19 BYU^ W, 68-62

N21 WASHINGTON STATE^ L, 72-87

D1 at ARKANSAS 7 PM

D7 TULANE 6 PM

D10 MERCER 2 PM

D14 LAGRANGE COLLEGE 12 PM

D20 at BELMONT 1 PM

D29 SOUTHERN MISS* 6 PM

D31 TEXAS STATE* 2 PM

J5 at ARKANSAS STATE* 7 PM

J7 at GEORGIA STATE* 1 PM

J12 ULM* 6 PM

J14 LOUISIANA* 4 PM

J19 at MARSHALL* 5 PM

J21 at JAMES MADISON* 3 PM

J26 SOUTH ALABAMA* 6 PM

J28 GEORGIA SOUTHERN* 4 PM

F2 at TEXAS STATAE* 7 PM

F4 at LOUISIANA* 2 PM

F9 ARKANSAS STATE* 6 PM

F11 at ULM* 2 PM

F16 COASTAL CAROLINA* 6 PM

F18 APP STATE* 4 PM

F22 at SOUTHERN MISS* 6 PM

F24 at SOUTH ALABAMA* 7 PM

F28 SUN BELT TOURNAMENT 

* Sun Belt Conference Game
^ Hawaii North Shore Showcase
ALL TIMES CENTRAL

TROY
TROJANS

Record: 3-3
Sun Belt Record: 0-0

Head Coach: Chanda Rigby
at Troy: 195-121

• UNCOMMON ENEMY: The Trojans are used to facing a team for the first time ever. This season, Troy has played four teams 

for the first time in program history. UCLA, San Francisco, BYU, and Washington State were all firsts for Troy, while Arkansas 

will mark the fifth time. 

• ALMOST HOME: In their longest season-opening road trip since the 1982 season, the Trojans will wrap up their seven-game 

road swing on Thursday against Arkansas. The trip saw Troy play in Alabama, Tennessee, California, Hawaii, and Arkansas 

before returning home to Trojan Arena on December 7 against Tulane. 

• TWO PLAYERS GARNER PRESEASON SBC HONORS: The Trojans were well-represented in the preseason release for 

the Sun Belt Conference. In addition to being picked first by the coaches in the poll, senior forward Felmas Koranga and 

newcomer Jashanti Simmons earned first and third team honors respectively. Koranga also captured preseason Sun Belt 

Conference Player of The Year recognition and was picked by ESPN to win the SBC Player of The Year crown. 

• AFRICAN CONNECTION: The duo of Felmas Koranga and Jamila Nansikombi-Gunter is scheduled to make its debut on 

Thursday in Fayetteville. Koranga made history as the first female-born basketball from Kenya player to play NCAA DI when 

she made he Troy debut two years ago. Nansikombi-Gunter’s homeland, Uganda, shares a border with Kenya.

RECORD 3-3

HOME 0-0

AWAY 2-2

NEUTRAL 1-1

SBC 0-0

NON-CONFERENCE 3-3

ARKANSAS
RAZORBACKS

Record: 8-0
SEC Record: 0-0

Head Coach: Mike Neighbors
at ARK: 104-64

HOW TO FOLLOW:

Live Stats: TroyStats.com
Live Stream: SEC Network Plus
Radio:  WTBF 96.3 FM 

GAME SEVEN | MONDAY, DECEMBER 1 | 7 PM (CST) | BUD WALTON ARENA| FAYETTEVILLE, ARK.

AT

FAST BREAK POINTS

• SEC FOR THE ONLY TIME: Troy’s meeting with Arkansas to open the month of December will mark the only time in the 

regular season that the Trojans will face a team from the Southeastern Conference. The Trojans had planned on facing only 

one SEC foe last season and defeated Mississippi State in Starkville. However, Troy would fall to Alabama in the first round 

of the WNIT at the end of the season. 

• RECORD AGAINST THE SOUTH The Trojans have a program record of 3-49 against opponents from the SEC. The contest at 

Bud Walton Arena will be the first time that the two women’s basketball programs from Troy and Arkansas will meet. 

• CHELSEA DUNGEE RETURNS: A hometown legend will return to northwest Arkansas on Thursday as Chelsea Dungee will 

make her way back to Bud Walton Arena. During her career at Arkansas, she cemented herself as the program’s leading 

scorer. 

INSIDE THE MATCHUP

SERIES INFO

Overall: First Meeting 

Streak:  

at Troy: 0-0 | at ARK: 0-0 | Neutral: 0-0 

Last Meeting: 
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QUCIK FACTS
general information
Location......................................................Troy, Ala.
Founded............................................................. 1887
Enrollment.................................................... 20,000
Colors.......................................... Cardinal & Silver
Mascot........................................................... Trojans
Conference........................ Sun Belt Conference
Chancellor........................... Dr. Jack Hawkins Jr.

Director of Athletics........................ Brent Jones
SWA.................................................... Sandy Atkins

coaching staff
Head Coach................................... Chanda Rigby 
Experience.................... 11th Year / 11th at Troy

 Overall Record............ 195-121 (.619%)
 Record at Troy............. 195-121 (.619%)

Associate Head Coach........... Jennifer Graf
Assistant Coach.............Courtney Simmons
Assistant Coach..................Chelsea Dungee

TROY Women's Basketball history
First Year of Basketball......................... 1975-76
All-Time Record...................... 672-680 (.497%)
All-Time SBC Record............. 156-158 (.497%)
All-Time SBC Postseason Record......... (12-10)
NCAA Tournament Apperances....................... 4
NCAA Postseason Record.......................... (0-4)

Last NCAA Tournament Apperance.. 2020-21
Final Four Apperances/Last......................... 0/0
National Champ Apperance/Last............... 0/0

Facility information
Facility............................................... Trojan Arena
Capacity........................................................ 5,200
Opened............................................................2012

Team information
2021-22 Record............................................ 24-9
2021-22 SBC Record/Finish................13-2/1st 
2021-22 Postseason........... WNIT First Round
2021-22 Rankings
 AP........................................................ N/A
 WBCA................................................ N/A
Letterwinners Returning/Lost.......................5/9
Newcomers........................................................... 9

media information
Women’s Basketball SID.............. Jason Martin
 Email............................ martinj@troy.edu
	 Office	Phone...................	334-670-5655
Twitter.................................... @TroyTrojansWBB

Hollings has career game

One of the few returners on the 2022-23 roster, Ja’Mia Hollings 
broke out in her last game against Washington State to wrap up 
the North Shore Showcase. The junior forward netted a 
career-high 27 points against the Cougars. Hollings was also able 
to grab seven rebounds against the PAC 12 Conference 
opponent. 

Hallmon becomes team points leader

The title of leading scorer for the Trojans has been shared 
predominantly by Tai’Sheka Porchia and Makayia Hallmon. In her 
last contest against Washington State, Hallmon was able to take 
the advantage over her fellow newcomer. The Louisiana transfer 
exploaded for 22 points in the effort against Washington State 
and is now averaging 11.3 points per game. 

Dungee returns

New assistant coach Chelsea Dungee returns to Arkansas for the 
first time since becoming the Razorback’s all-time leading scorer. 
In addition to earning AP Third Team All-American honors her 
senior season, Dungee was also dubbed a WBCA All-American, 
USBWA Third Team All-American and an All-SEC First Team 
selection.  

A tough road test

The Trojans will have their hands full in their next contest against 
Arkansas. One of the nation’s lone undefeated teams, the Razor-
backs have won their first eight games. Arkansas recently swept 
the Paradise Jam, defeating Northern Arizona 82-73, Clemson 
76-62, and #25 Kansas State 69-53. At Bud Walton Arena this 
season, Arkansas has defeated Central Arkansas, Tulsa, and Kent 
State. 

The end is in sight

Troy will finally wrap up its long road trip. The seven-game road 
leg began on opening night at Samford in Birmingham, Alabama 
on November 7. With trips through almost every time zone in 
America, the Trojans will conclude road play for the time being on 
Thursday against Arkansas before returning to the friendly con-
fines of Trojan Arena on December 7. 
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TV/RADIO ROSTER

0 1 2 3 4

5 10 11

3120 21 2322

Gabbi Cartagena
So. | G | 5’8”
Jackson, Ga.

Mary Delgado
Jr. | G | 5’8”
Miami, Fla.

Felmas Koranga
Sr. | F | 6’1”

Nakuru, Kenya.

Makayia Hallmon
Jr. | G | 5’3”

Coushatte, La.

Jashanti Simmons
So. | G | 5’8”

Eatonton, Ga.

Jada Walton
Sr. | G | 5’11”
Lithonia, Ga.

Tai’Sheka Porchia
Jr. | F | 6’1”

Camden, Ark.

Ja’Mia Hollings
Jr. | F | 6’2”

West Point, Miss.

Jamila Nansikombi-Gunter

Jr. | G | 5’11”
Kampala, Uganda.

Janeen Camp
Sr. | F | 6’5”

Portsmouth, Va.

Ke’Ajia Williams
So. | F | 6’2”

Montgomery, Ala.

Shaniah Nunn
Fr. | G | 6’0”

Birmingham, Ala.

Sharonica	Hartsfield
So. | G | 5’5”

Oklahoma City, Ok.

Courtney Simmons
Assistant Coach

10th Season

Chelsea Dungee
Assistant Coach

1st Season

12

Nia Daniel
Jr. | G | 5’10”

Charlotte, N.C.

Chanda Rigby
Head Coach
11th Season

Jennifer Graf
Associate Head Coach

11th Season

Gabbi Cartagena CARTA-hey-NUH
Felmas Koranga Fell-mess    CORE-on-GUH
Makayia Hallmon MUH-kai-UH
Jashanti Simmons JUH-shaun-TEA
Tai’Sheka Porchia TIE-she-KUH   poor-SHEA
Ja’Mia Hollings JUH-me-UH
Nia Daniel KNEE-uh
Ke’Ajia Williams KEY-asia
Shaniah Nunn SHUH-nye-UH    none
Jamila Nansikombi-Gunter JUH-mill-UH    nancy-COMB-bee
Chanda Rigby SHANN-duh–––– *Rhythms with Panda

Jennifer Graf GRAPH 
Chelsea Dungee DONE-gee

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
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School  Record Pts. Previous

1. South Carolina  6-0 725  1

2. Stanford  8-1 687  2

3. UConn  5-0 676  3

4. Ohio State  6-0 605  4

5. Indiana  7-0 587  6

6. North Carolina  6-0 577  8

7. Notre Dame  6-0 565  7

8. Iowa State  5-1 492  5

9. Virgina Tech  6-0 457  11

10. Iowa  5-2 435  9

11. LSU  7-0 412  12

12. NC State  6-1 408  13

13. Creighton  6-0 351  16

14. Arizona  6-0 350  15

15. UCLA  7-0 281  20

16. Utah  6-0 280  17

17. Michigan  7-0 265  25

18. Louisville   5-2 262  10

19. Oregon  5-1 198  18

20. Maryland  6-2 166  14

21. Baylor  5-2 127  21

22. Texas  3-3 126  19

23. Gonzaga  5-1 85  23

24. Marquette  6-1 64  24

25. Villanova  6-1 61  23

 Sun Belt Overall

School W L Pct. W L Pct. Strk

Georgia Southern 0 0 .000 5 1 .833 W3

Southern Miss 0 0 .000 5 2 .714 W4

James Madison 0 0 .000 4 2 .667 W1

Texas State 0 0 .000 3 2 .600 L2

Arkansas State 0 0 .000 4 3 .571 W2

Old Dominion 0 0 .000 4 3 .571 W2

Louisiana 0 0 .000 4 4 .500 W3

Marhsall 0 0 .000 3 3 .500 L2

Troy 0 0 .000 3 3 .500 L1

Georgia State 0 0 .000 4 5 .400 L1

App State 0 0 .000 2 4 .333 W1

Coastal Carolina 0 0 .000 2 4 .333 W1

South Alabama 0 0 .000 2 4 .333 W1

ULM 0 0 .000 2 4 .333 L3

Rk. School Record  Pts.  Prev. Conf.

1 Gonzaga 5-1  770  2 West Coast

2 South Dakota St 4-2  736  3 Summit

3 FGCU 6-1  700  2 ASUN

4 Princeton 3-2  624  4 Ivy League

5 Drexel 4-1  595  7 Colonial

6 Toledo 4-2  591  6 M American

7 Drake 3-2  578  5 Missouri Valley

8 Illinois State 5-1  550  8 M American

9 Columbia 5-2  476  11 Ivy League

10 Stephen F Austin 5-1  454  15 Western Ath.

11 Kent State 4-2  447  17 M American

12 Troy 3-3  411  10 Sun Belt

13 Portland 4-3  335  21 West Coast

14 Cleveland State 5-1  319  24 Horizon

15 Northern Illinois 6-1  303  NR M American

16 Quinnipiac 3-3  302  12 Metro Atlantic

17 Grand Canyon 5-0  261  NR Western Ath.

18 Bowling Green 4-1  250  22 M American

19 North Dakota St. 6-0  184  NR Summit

20 South Dakota 4-3  178  13 Summit

21 Ball State 4-2  138  NR M American

22 Northern Iowa 4-2  95  NR Missouri Valley

23 Eastern Illinois 6-0  91  NR Ohio Valley

24 Norfolk State 7-1  81  NR MEAC

25  Tennessee Tech 3-2  52  25 Ohio Valley

Category NCAA Rank  Value (pg)

Assists 191  13 

Free Throw Attempts 27  25.5

Free Throws Made 36  17.2

Offensive Rebounds per game 1  25.5

Rebounds per game 7  51.7

Scoring offense 78  77.8

Steals 53  12

Blocks 175  3

Rebounds (Felmas Koranga) 65  31

Field Goal Att. (Makayia Hallmon) 30  55

AP POLL

MID MAJOR TOP 25

SUN BELT STANDINGS

NCAA STATISTICAL RANKINGS

MEDIA INFORMATION
 WHO TO CONTACT: 

Jason Martin - Director of Communications

(503) 621-6558 | martinj@troy.edu

CREDENTIALS:

Anyone looking to cover a Troy Women's Basketball home contest should request

credentials prior to the day of the event. Requests for credentials can be made through email to Jason Martin at 

martinj@troy.edu. 

POST GAME INTERVIEWS: 

Directly following the contest, head coach Chanda Rigby and players will be made available to the media on the 

court. Player requests should be made to Jason Martin by the five-minute mark of the fourth quarter. 

VIDEO HIGHLIGHTS AND INTERVIEWS:  

A broadcast quality video highlight as well as post game interviews can be found by visiting the Troy Athletics 

YouTube page at Troy Athletics. 
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Troy & NCAA Record: 
195-121 (11th Season)

Entering her 11th season at Troy in 
2022-23, Chanda Rigby has built the 
Trojans into the premier program in 
the Sun Belt 
Conference, winning FIVE 
championships in seven years. 

Since taking over the program in 
2012, Rigby has made Troy a 
perennial championship, and NCAA
 Tournament, contender.

Rigby’s impressive resume includes seven 20+ win seasons, three Sun 
Belt Tournament Championships, two Sun Belt Regular 
Season Title, three trips to the NCAA Tournament, six 
postseason appearances, 20 all-conference selections, five Sun Belt 
Post Season Award winners, a Sun Belt Player of the Year honoree and 
a Sun Belt Coach of the Year honor.

Over the last three seasons, the Troy Women's Basketball team has 
tallied the most wins of any Sun Belt men's or women's basketball 
team. Over the last three seasons, the Troy Women's Basketball team 
has tallied the most wins of any Sun Belt men's or women's basketball 
team.

Rigby and the Trojans returned from the heartbreaking loss at Texas 
A&M in the 2021 NCAA Tournament looking for vengence. Troy capped 
off non conference action by sweeping the 
Mississippi State MTE. The Trojans downed host Mississippi State, the 
eventual SWAC champions Jackson State and South Carolina State to 
start off conference play with momentum. 

That momentum carried Rigby's Trojans to three short-handed wins to 
open conference play. Due to COVID-19 protocols, Troy had to battle 
through three games with as few as eight players to start conference 
play a perfect 3-0. 

The Troy Women's Basketball squad took claim to the Sun Belt Regular 
Season Championship after downing Appalachian State in convincing 
fashion, 89-56, in the final weekend of the regular season. 

Felmas Koranga and Amber Leggett both earned All-Sun Belt honors 
after Koranga was selected to the first team and Leggett to the third 
team. The Nakuru, Kenya native picked up her second straight First 
Team All-Sun Belt honor after leading the league in rebounding. The 
junior also ranked 10th nationally with 354 boards on the season. 
Leggett earned her first nod from the Sun Belt Conference, being 
tabbed a Third Team All-Sun Belt selection in her first season with the 
Trojans. The Navarre, Fla., native ranked second on the team and 15th 
in the league, averaging 11.8 points per game. Leggett also backed 
up Koranga on the glass, ranking second on the team and 10th in the 
league with 7.1 boards per game.

The Trojans punched their second straight trip to the Sun Belt 

Tournament Championship. Despite the loss to UT Arlington, Troy 
earned an automatic bid to the WNIT, where the Trojans played host to 
Alabama. 

The squad finished the season ranked first nationally in defensive 
rebounds, free throws made, offensive rebounds and rebounds per 
game. The team also ranked second in rebounds and sixth in scoring. 

The 2020-21 season was another one for the record books for Rigby. 
She led her program to its third NCAA Tournament appearance, the 
program’s third Sun Belt Tournament Championship and sixth 20+ win 
season. She was honored by the League’s head coaches and media 
members for the first time as she was named the Sun Belt Conference 
Coach of the Year. 

The individual awards didn’t stop with Rigby though. She guided 
Alexus Dye to the Sun Belt Player of the Year award, the first player of 
the year honoree in program history, and Felmas Koranga to 
Newcomer of the Year honors. Under the leadership of Rigby, Dye was 
named a First Team All-Sun Belt performer, Koranga and Jasmine 
Robinson were second team honorees and Tiyah Johnson was a third 
team member. Troy’s four All-Sun Belt performers were the most in a 
single season in program history and the most in the Sun Belt since 
1998. 

Statistically, the 2020-21 season was one of the best in Rigby’s career. 
Troy ranked third in the NCAA in scoring offense at 86.0 ppg (the 
highest total of her career), first in rebounds (52.1) and defensive 
rebounds per game (32.8), first in both free throws made (477) and 
attempted (653), second in total rebounds (1,458) and offensive 
rebounds per game (19.3), fifth in total steals (291) and 12th in total 
assists (471). Troy made national headlines in the NCAA Tournament 
against No. 2 seed Texas A&M when the Trojans almost earned the first 
win for a 15 seed in NCAA Tournament history, erasing a 16-point 
deficit to lead the Aggies late in the fourth quarter before narrowly 
falling by just four points. Troy’s 80-points scored was the third-most 
points scored by a 15 seed in tournament history.

Troy put together its most successful season in program history during 
the 2019-20 campaign. Rigby led Troy to a program-record 25 victories 
and the program’s first-ever Sun Belt Regular Season Championship 
after posting a 16-2 conference record. Although the season was cut 
short due to COVID-19, the Trojans earned the No. 1 seed in the SBC 
Tournament. Rigby guided three players to all-conference honors, the 
most honorees in a single season in program history. In December Troy 
earned its highest RPI rating in program history (36) before ending the 
season with an RPI of 44, the highest in the SBC. Under Rigby’s 
leadership, the Trojans led the NCAA in total rebounds (1,595),
 rebounding 

HEAD COACH CHANDA RIGBY
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margin (+15.4), rebounds per game (55.0), offensive rebounds per game 
(22.2) and defensive boards per game (32.8).

In 2018-19, the Trojans earned their first-ever invitation to the WNIT. 
Rigby guided Sky’Lynn Holmes to the SBC Defensive Player of the Year, 
the first such award as SBC members. Holmes was also named to the 
All-Sun Belt Second Team. Once again, Rigby’s squad was one of the 
best offensive teams in the country, averaging 82.3 points per game 
average and a +10.3 rebound margin, finishing fifth-best in the NCAA 
in both stats. The Trojans finished first nationally in offensive rebounds 
and first in the country in rebounds per game at 50.48.

In 2017-18 Rigby’s Trojans finished 18-13 overall after the departure of 
seven seniors from the previous season. The Trojans led the Sun Belt in 
scoring (81.9) and the NCAA in rebounding (49.5) joining Baylor as the 
only schools in the nation to lead its conference in both categories in 
each of the last six seasons. Sophomores Amber Rivers and Kayla 
Robinson earned Second Team All-Sun Belt Conference honors while 
junior Sky’Lynn Holmes was named Sun Belt Newcomer of the Year.

Troy won its second consecutive Sun Belt Conference Tournament 
championship in 2016-17 earning a second straight bid to the NCAA 
Tournament. Forward Caitlyn Ramirez was named first team All-Sun 
Belt Conference and SBC Tournament MVP. For the fifth straight season, 
the Trojans led the league in scoring and finished top 10 in the nation 
with 82.5 points per game. Troy was second in the NCAA with 50.15 
rebounds per game including an 86-rebound performance against 
Arkansas State in the Sun Belt Conference Tournament quarterfinals, 
the second-most in NCAA history.

In 2015-16, the Trojans finished 20-13, won the Sun Belt Conference 
Tournament and qualified for the NCAA Tournament for just the second 
time in program history. Ashley Beverly Kelley was named First Team 
All-Sun Belt Conference and SBC Tournament MVP. 
Caitlyn Ramirez took home third team All-Sun Belt honors as well. 
Rigby’s squad led the conference in scoring for the fourth 
consecutive season.

Troy’s 2014-15 team won 20 games for just the fourth time in program 
history and made the second postseason appearance in program 
history and making a WBI Tournament appearance, their first 
postseason tournament since 1997. Ashley Beverly Kelley and Ronita 
Garrett were both named to the All-Sun Belt First Team, giving Troy two 
first team selections for the first time in over a decade.

In 2013-14, Rigby coached her first, First Team All-Sun Belt performer 
when Joanna Harden became the first All-Sun Belt First Team member 
under Rigby when she led the Sun Belt in scoring at 25.1 points per 
game. Harden finished seventh in the NCAA in scoring, was a finalist 
for the Nancy Lieberman Award given to the nation’s top point guard. 
During the year Troy averaged 80.4 points per game and became just 
the second Sun Belt team since 2000 to average over 80.0 points per 
game.

In Rigby’s first season at the helm in 2012-13, Troy won seven games, a 
five-win improvement from the year before and tying the total number 
of wins Troy won over the previous two seasons combined. It was also 
Troy’s first season playing its home games in the newly constructed 
Trojan Arena.

Before taking over the Trojan program in 2012-13, Rigby spent 12 
years at the junior college level. She spent seven seasons at Pensacola 
State where she coached three WBCA All-Americans as well as one 
McDonald’s All-American and four NJCAA All-Americans. She guided 
the Pirates to a combined 64-6 record over the last two seasons with 
two trips to the National Junior College Athletic Association (NJCAA) 
Final Four and earned two third-place finishes. Before Pensacola State, 
Rigby led Holmes Community College to four straight winning 
seasons and spent one season at NAIA Tabor College where she 
transformed a last-place team into one of the top teams in the 
conference. Rigby began her head coaching career at Northwest 
Rankin High School in Mississippi in 1992 before returning to her 
home state of Louisiana to coach at Loranger High School from 1996-
2000. 

Rigby graduated from Southeastern Louisiana University with a 
bachelor’s degree in English education in 1990 and a master’s degree 
in secondary education in 1998. She earned her doctorate in higher 
education leadership from Nova Southeastern University in July of 
2017.

She is married to Ed Rigby, a high school football head coach and 
Athletic Director. The couple has two sons, Ramsey and Brandon.



Won opening tip . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
Lost opening tip  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-2
Leading at halftime . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
Trailing at halftime . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-2
Tied at halftime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Overtime . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
vs. AP Top 25 opp. . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
FG% of > 40% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
FG% < 40% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
Better FG% than opp.  . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Worse FG% than opp. . . . . . . . . .   3-2
Same FG% as opp.  . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Opp. FG% < 45% . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
3FG% > 40% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
3FG% < 40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
Try more than 15 3FGs  . . . . . . . .   2-1
Try 15 or fewer 3FGs  . . . . . . . . . .   1-1
Make at least 70% FT . . . . . . . . . .   0-1
Try at least 25 FTs  . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-1
Try less than 25 FTs . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-1
Out rebound opp. . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-0
Tied or Out rebounded . . . . . . . .   1-2
More TOs than opp. . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Same or fewer TOs . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
Commit > 12 TOs. . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
Commit < 12 TOs. . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Score < 50 pts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Score 50-59 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0-0
Score 60-69 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-0
Score 70-79 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-1
Score 80-89 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-1
Score 90-99 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Score 100 or more pts.  . . . . . . . .   0-0
Allow < 50 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Allow 50-59 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Allow 60-69 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-0
Allow 70-79 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Allow 80-89 pts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-1
Allow 90 or more pts.. . . . . . . . . .   0-1

Home games  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0-0
Road games  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-2
Neutral site games . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0

Day games . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-1
Night games . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-1

on Monday . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
on Tuesday  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
on Wednesday . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-1
on Thursday  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
on Friday  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
on Saturday . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
on Sunday . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-1

in November . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2
in December . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
in January  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
in February  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
in March . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0

Games Decided By...
1-4 points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-0
5-9 points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2-0
10-14 points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-2
15-19 points . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
20 or more points . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0

Sun Belt Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   0-0
Overall Record . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   3-2

TROY’S RECORD WHEN... NEW COACH ON THE BLOCK

Head coach Chanda Rigby and the Troy Women’s Basketball program announced the hiring of former Dallas Wings guard 
Chelsea Dungee to the squad’s coaching staff.  
 
“It’s been almost eight years since I’ve had an opening on my staff to fill,” Rigby said. “When this position came open, I knew I 
wanted to hire someone who would make a strong impact on current players and carry deep influence with recruits. Chelsea 
will be all of this and much more.  She worked her way up into being a top scorer in NCAA and a high draft pick in the WNBA. 
The passion that she possesses, and her desire to be great, will be infectious. With her presence, Chelsea will help us continue 
to elevate the brand of Troy Women’s Basketball in the recruiting world. Hiring Chelsea puts a big ‘W’ in our win column 
already!” 
 
Dungee was drafted by the Dallas Wings with the fifth overall pick in the 2021 WNBA Draft. The 5’11’’ guard saw action in 14 
games for the Wings during her rookie season.  
 
Prior to being drafted by the Wings, Dungee was a four-year standout at Arkansas, where she was named an AP Third Team 
All-American her senior season.  
 
“I am excited about the opportunity to pursue my lifelong goal of becoming a Division I women’s basketball coach,” Dungee 
said. “My collegiate and professional experiences have provided me with vast knowledge of the game and the ability to 
create and maintain healthy relationships through shared experiences. The feeling of giving back and contributing to the 
growth of young women is unmatched. I look forward to being a part of the Trojan Family!”
 
In addition to earning AP Third Team All-American honors her senior season, Dungee was also dubbed a WBCA All-American, 
USBWA Third Team All-American and an All-SEC First Team selection.  She found her name listed on the Wooden Award 
Nation Ballot and was an Ann Meyers Drysdale Award Finalist.  
 
The guard averaged 22.3 points, 3.9 rebounds, 1.5 assists, 1.5 steals, 32.3 minutes per game during her final season as a 
Razorback, and scored in double figures in all 27 games that season. The former professional player had 18 games with 20+ 
points and four games with 30+ points.  
 
The senior poured in 27 in Arkansas’ NCAA Tournament game against Wright State and tallied 37 points in a historic 
performance in Arkansas’ win over UConn.  
 
Dungee is the only player in SEC history to hit 17+ free throws more than once in a career.  
 
The Sapulpa, Okla., native also holds the Razorbacks’ single-season scoring record after tallying 759 points during the 2018-
19 campaign. Her 22.3 points per game during the 2020-21 season ranks second in Razorback history.  
 
During her four-year career, Dungee scored the most collegiate points of any Razorback Women’s Basketball player ever 
(2,147), and she also holds the program record for most career free throws after making 552 of her attempts.  
 
Prior to her collegiate playing days, Duggen led USA Basketball’s U16 squad to a gold medal at the 2013 FIBA Americas 
Championships. 
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Overall statistics

2022-23 Troy Women's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Dec 01, 2022

Team Statistics
TROY OPP

Scoring 451 474
Points per game 75.2 79.0
Scoring margin -3.8 -

Field goals-att 161-478 172-390
Field goal pct .337 .441

3 point fg-att 30-113 46-142
3-point FG pct .265 .324
3-pt FG made per game 5.0 7.7

Free throws-att 99-148 84-115
Free throw pct .669 .730
F-Throws made per game 16.5 14.0

Rebounds 281 286
Rebounds per game 46.8 47.7
Rebounding margin -0.8 -

Assists 69 100
Assists per game 11.5 16.7

Turnovers 77 126
Turnovers per game 12.8 21.0
Turnover margin +8.2 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.8

Steals 71 37
Steals per game 11.8 6.2

Blocks 20 26
Blocks per game 3.3 4.3

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 0 -

Attendance 0 4088
Home games-Avg/Game 0-0 4-1022
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-312

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Troy 103 93 118 137 0 451
Opponents 113 110 108 143 0 474
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Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
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as of Dec 01, 2022

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-3 0-0 2-2 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-3 0-0 2-2 1-1

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/07/2022 at Samford W 66-62 378 (15) HALLMON, Makayia (14) KORANGA, Felmas
11/10/2022 at UT Martin W 89-84 1147 (18) WALTON, Jada (11) PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka
11/13/2022 at UCLA L 83-95 2248 (14) HALLMON, Makayia (6) KORANGA, Felmas

(14) PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka
11/16/2022 at San Francisco L 73-84 315 (19) PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka (7) PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka
11/19/2022 vs BYU W 68-62 547 (17) DANIEL, Nia (7) PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka
11/21/2022 vs Washington St. L 72-87 76 (27) HOLLINGS, Ja'Mia (8) WALTON, Jada

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 0 0 0
Away 4 4088 1022
Neutral 2 623 312
Total 6 4711 785

RESULTS
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2022-23 Troy Women's Basketball
Points-rebounds-assists

All games
Page 1/1

as of Dec 01, 2022

Opponent Date Score 0 1 2 3 4 5 10 11 12 20 21
CARTAGENA, DELGADO,MA KORANGA,FE HALLMON,MA SIMMONS,JA WALTON,JAD PORCHIA,TA HOLLINGS,J DANIEL,NIA CAMP,JANEE WILLIAMS,K

at Samford 11/07/2022 66-62 W 4-2-0 2-0-1 8-14-1 15-5-0 2-5-0 5-4-2 9-9-0 8-5-0 4-3-0 0-0-0 2-2-0
at UT Martin 11/10/2022 89-84 W 14-1-1 6-1-0 2-8-0 9-1-3 6-2-1 18-7-4 14-11-0 9-2-1 DNP 2-3-1 0-4-0
at UCLA 11/13/2022 83-95 L 4-3-0 12-0-3 2-6-0 14-2-1 8-1-2 13-2-1 14-3-1 3-2-0 DNP 2-3-0 0-5-0
at San Francisco 11/16/2022 73-84 L 3-1-1 2-0-1 2-3-0 4-0-1 9-4-1 14-6-3 19-7-0 4-6-1 10-4-0 1-2-0 0-3-1
vs BYU 11/19/2022 68-62 W 4-1-0 0-0-0 DNP 4-0-0 4-2-0 9-6-2 8-7-0 9-6-1 17-1-0 3-6-0 0-2-0
vs Washington St. 11/21/2022 72-87 L 0-1-0 0-1-0 DNP 22-0-4 4-6-1 4-8-1 0-0-0 27-7-0 10-1-0 0-6-0 0-4-0

Opponent Date Score 22 23
HARTSFIELD NUNN,SHANI

at Samford 11/07/2022 66-62 W 4-5-4 3-4-1
at UT Martin 11/10/2022 89-84 W 6-4-10 3-0-0
at UCLA 11/13/2022 83-95 L 4-4-1 7-5-1
at San Francisco 11/16/2022 73-84 L 2-3-3 3-2-0
vs BYU 11/19/2022 68-62 W 4-1-4 6-1-1
vs Washington St. 11/21/2022 72-87 L 5-4-3 0-0-0
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2022-23 Troy Women's Basketball
Category Leaders

All games
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as of Dec 01, 2022

Points
## Player G Pts Pts/G
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 68 11.3
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 64 10.7
5 Walton, Jada 6 63 10.5
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 60 10.0
12 Daniel, Nia 4 41 10.3
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 33 5.5
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 6 29 4.8
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 25 4.2
23 Nunn, Shaniah 6 22 3.7
1 Delgado, Mary 6 22 3.7
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 14 3.5
20 Camp, Janeen 6 8 1.3
21 Williams, Ke'Ajia 6 2 0.3

Scoring Average
## Player G Pts Pts/G
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 68 11.3
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 64 10.7
5 Walton, Jada 6 63 10.5
12 Daniel, Nia 4 41 10.3
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 60 10.0
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 33 5.5
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 6 29 4.8
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 25 4.2
23 Nunn, Shaniah 6 22 3.7
1 Delgado, Mary 6 22 3.7
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 14 3.5
20 Camp, Janeen 6 8 1.3
21 Williams, Ke'Ajia 6 2 0.3

Field Goal Percentage
## Player FG Att Pct
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 24 46 .522
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 9 21 .429
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 26 65 .400
3 Hallmon, Makayia 28 75 .373
4 Simmons, Jashanti 12 33 .364
12 Daniel, Nia 16 48 .333
5 Walton, Jada 21 65 .323
20 Camp, Janeen 2 8 .250
1 Delgado, Mary 5 23 .217
23 Nunn, Shaniah 6 28 .214
2 Koranga, Felmas 5 25 .200
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 34 .176
21 Williams, Ke'Ajia 1 7 .143

Field Goal Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 75 12.5
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 65 10.8
5 Walton, Jada 6 65 10.8
12 Daniel, Nia 4 48 12.0
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 46 7.7

Field Goals Made
## Player G Made Made/G
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 28 4.7
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 26 4.3
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 24 4.0
5 Walton, Jada 6 21 3.5
12 Daniel, Nia 4 16 4.0
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Category Leaders
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3-Point FG Percentage
## Player 3FG Att Pct
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 7 12 .583
23 Nunn, Shaniah 5 11 .455
1 Delgado, Mary 2 6 .333
5 Walton, Jada 6 24 .250
12 Daniel, Nia 4 18 .222
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 1 5 .200
3 Hallmon, Makayia 3 16 .188
4 Simmons, Jashanti 2 13 .154

3-Point FG Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
5 Walton, Jada 6 24 4.0
12 Daniel, Nia 4 18 4.5
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 16 2.7
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 13 2.2
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 6 12 2.0

3-Point FG Made
## Player G Made Made/G
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 6 7 1.2
5 Walton, Jada 6 6 1.0
23 Nunn, Shaniah 6 5 0.8
12 Daniel, Nia 4 4 1.0
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 3 0.5

Free Throw Percentage
## Player Made Att Pct
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 4 1.000
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 12 13 .923
12 Daniel, Nia 5 6 .833
3 Hallmon, Makayia 9 12 .750
5 Walton, Jada 15 20 .750
4 Simmons, Jashanti 7 10 .700
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 11 16 .688
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 4 6 .667
20 Camp, Janeen 4 6 .667
1 Delgado, Mary 10 16 .625
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 13 28 .464
23 Nunn, Shaniah 5 11 .455

Free Throw Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 28 4.7
5 Walton, Jada 6 20 3.3
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 16 2.7
1 Delgado, Mary 6 16 2.7
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 13 2.2

Free Throws Made
## Player G Made Made/G
5 Walton, Jada 6 15 2.5
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 13 2.2
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 12 2.0
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 11 1.8
1 Delgado, Mary 6 10 1.7

Rebounds
## Player G Reb Reb/G
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 37 6.2
5 Walton, Jada 6 33 5.5
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 31 7.8
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 28 4.7
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 21 3.5

Assists
## Player G Ast Ast/G
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 25 4.2
5 Walton, Jada 6 13 2.2
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 9 1.5
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 5 0.8
1 Delgado, Mary 6 5 0.8

Rebounds Average
## Player G Reb Reb/G
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 31 7.8
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 37 6.2
5 Walton, Jada 6 33 5.5
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 28 4.7
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 21 3.5

Steals
## Player G Stl Stl/G
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 20 3.3
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 10 1.7
5 Walton, Jada 6 7 1.2
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 7 1.2
21 Williams, Ke'Ajia 6 6 1.0
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Offensive Rebounds
## Player G OReb OReb/G
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 21 3.5
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 15 3.8
5 Walton, Jada 6 14 2.3
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 13 2.2
4 Simmons, Jashanti 6 13 2.2

Blocked Shots
## Player G Blk Blk/G
20 Camp, Janeen 6 8 1.3
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 2 0.3
5 Walton, Jada 6 2 0.3
0 Cartagena, Gabbi 6 2 0.3
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 2 0.5

Defensive Rebounds
## Player G DReb DReb/G
5 Walton, Jada 6 19 3.2
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 16 2.7
2 Koranga, Felmas 4 16 4.0
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 15 2.5
20 Camp, Janeen 6 14 2.3

Minutes
## Player G Min Min/G
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 161 26:55
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 154 25:39
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 130 21:36
5 Walton, Jada 6 123 20:30
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 111 18:30

Fouls
## Player G PF PF/G
11 Hollings, Ja'Mia 6 16 2.7
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 13 2.2
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 13 2.2
20 Camp, Janeen 6 13 2.2
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 12 2.0

Turnovers
## Player G TO TO/G
22 Hartsfield, Sharonica 6 14 2.3
1 Delgado, Mary 6 10 1.7
3 Hallmon, Makayia 6 9 1.5
10 Porchia, Tai'Sheka 6 9 1.5
5 Walton, Jada 6 7 1.2

Foul Outs
## Player G FO
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Summary
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player GP-GS MIN/G FG% 3FG% FT% R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G GP-GS MIN/G FG% 3FG% FT% R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G
CAMP, Janeen 6-0 9.0 .250 .000 .667 3.3 0.2 1 8 1.3 75-10 13.5 .495 .000 .465 5.4 0.3 35 116 5.9
CARTAGENA, Gabbi 6-0 10.2 .429 .583 .667 1.5 0.3 3 2 4.8 27-0 8.0 .411 .386 .857 1.5 0.3 6 2 3.5
DANIEL, Nia 4-1 21.6 .333 .222 .833 2.3 0.0 2 0 10.3 45-1 12.0 .329 .208 .783 1.3 0.1 18 7 3.6
DELGADO, Mary 6-0 7.9 .217 .333 .625 0.3 0.8 1 0 3.7 6-0 7.9 .217 .333 .625 0.3 0.8 1 0 3.7
HALLMON, Makayia 6-6 21.6 .373 .188 .750 1.3 1.5 5 2 11.3 81-34 17.1 .371 .310 .788 1.7 0.6 46 3 7.5
HARTSFIELD, Sharonica 6-5 26.9 .176 .000 .464 3.5 4.2 20 1 4.2 63-30 18.7 .272 .230 .642 2.1 3.1 115 7 3.5
HOLLINGS, Ja'Mia 6-3 18.5 .522 .200 .688 4.7 0.5 7 1 10.0 36-3 11.2 .450 .125 .638 3.6 0.3 22 9 4.6
KORANGA, Felmas 4-3 19.8 .200 .000 1.000 7.8 0.3 0 2 3.5 60-57 24.9 .432 .095 .726 10.7 0.7 84 61 12.1
NUNN, Shaniah 6-0 6.8 .214 .455 .455 2.0 0.5 4 0 3.7 6-0 6.8 .214 .455 .455 2.0 0.5 4 0 3.7
PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka 6-6 25.7 .400 .000 .923 6.2 0.2 5 1 10.7 6-6 25.7 .400 .000 .923 6.2 0.2 5 1 10.7
SIMMONS, Jashanti 6-0 14.4 .364 .154 .700 3.3 0.8 10 1 5.5 6-0 14.4 .364 .154 .700 3.3 0.8 10 1 5.5
WALTON, Jada 6-6 20.5 .323 .250 .750 5.5 2.2 7 2 10.5 90-11 9.6 .337 .254 .609 1.8 0.7 50 16 2.8
WILLIAMS, Ke'Ajia 6-0 10.7 .143 .000 .000 3.3 0.2 6 0 0.3 6-0 10.7 .143 .000 .000 3.3 0.2 6 0 0.3

Scoring
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/G FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/G
CAMP, Janeen 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 8 1.3 186-376 .495 0-0 .000 73-157 .465 445 5.9
CARTAGENA, Gabbi 9-21 .429 7-12 .583 4-6 .667 29 4.8 30-73 .411 17-44 .386 18-21 .857 95 3.5
DANIEL, Nia 16-48 .333 4-18 .222 5-6 .833 41 10.3 57-173 .329 11-53 .208 36-46 .783 161 3.6
DELGADO, Mary 5-23 .217 2-6 .333 10-16 .625 22 3.7 5-23 .217 2-6 .333 10-16 .625 22 3.7
HALLMON, Makayia 28-75 .373 3-16 .188 9-12 .750 68 11.3 221-596 .371 52-168 .310 115-146 .788 609 7.5
HARTSFIELD, Sharonica 6-34 .176 0-4 .000 13-28 .464 25 4.2 65-239 .272 23-100 .230 68-106 .642 221 3.5
HOLLINGS, Ja'Mia 24-46 .522 1-5 .200 11-16 .688 60 10.0 68-151 .450 1-8 .125 30-47 .638 167 4.6
KORANGA, Felmas 5-25 .200 0-2 .000 4-4 1.000 14 3.5 294-680 .432 2-21 .095 135-186 .726 725 12.1
NUNN, Shaniah 6-28 .214 5-11 .455 5-11 .455 22 3.7 6-28 .214 5-11 .455 5-11 .455 22 3.7
PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka 26-65 .400 0-2 .000 12-13 .923 64 10.7 26-65 .400 0-2 .000 12-13 .923 64 10.7
SIMMONS, Jashanti 12-33 .364 2-13 .154 7-10 .700 33 5.5 12-33 .364 2-13 .154 7-10 .700 33 5.5
WALTON, Jada 21-65 .323 6-24 .250 15-20 .750 63 10.5 90-267 .337 29-114 .254 39-64 .609 248 2.8
WILLIAMS, Ke'Ajia 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 0.3 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 0.3

Totals
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player O-REB D-REB TOTAL PF FO A TO A/TO O-REB D-REB TOTAL PF FO A TO A/TO
CAMP, Janeen 6 14 20 13 0 1 2 0.5 173 234 407 238 9 26 136 0.2
CARTAGENA, Gabbi 2 7 9 1 0 2 2 1.0 19 21 40 7 0 8 16 0.5
DANIEL, Nia 3 6 9 7 0 0 5 0.0 25 34 59 49 0 6 23 0.3
DELGADO, Mary 0 2 2 5 0 5 10 0.5 0 2 2 5 0 5 10 0.5
HALLMON, Makayia 3 5 8 12 0 9 9 1.0 26 108 134 145 1 50 110 0.5
HARTSFIELD, Sharonica 9 12 21 13 0 25 14 1.8 45 87 132 119 1 195 117 1.7
HOLLINGS, Ja'Mia 13 15 28 16 0 3 5 0.6 54 77 131 42 0 11 28 0.4
KORANGA, Felmas 15 16 31 5 0 1 2 0.5 242 399 641 84 4 43 120 0.4
NUNN, Shaniah 4 8 12 2 0 3 1 3.0 4 8 12 2 0 3 1 3.0
PORCHIA, Tai'Sheka 21 16 37 13 0 1 9 0.1 21 16 37 13 0 1 9 0.1
SIMMONS, Jashanti 13 7 20 11 0 5 6 0.8 13 7 20 11 0 5 6 0.8
WALTON, Jada 14 19 33 10 0 13 7 1.9 47 111 158 79 1 59 77 0.8
WILLIAMS, Ke'Ajia 11 9 20 8 0 1 4 0.3 11 9 20 8 0 1 4 0.3

career comparisons
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GABBI CARTAGENA
SOPHOMORE | 5’8” | GUARD | JACKSON, GA. / JACKSON HIGH SCHOOL

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• CARTAGENA ENTERS THE SEASON WITH THE HIGHEST 3-POINT SHOOTING PERCENTAGE OF THE PLAYERS REMAINING FROM LAST SEASON’S TEAM

• WAS A TEAM-BEST 93.3% FROM THE FREE THROW LINE LAST SEASON

• CATAGENA WAS A 3-STAR RECRUIT OUT OF HER HIGH SCHOOL, JACKSON HIGH SCHOOL IN JACKSON, GEORGIA

• MAXPREPS RANKED HER 37TH IN THE NATION OUT OF HIGH SCHOOL

• LED HER HIGH SCHOOL TO THEIR FIRST SWEET 16 APPEARANCE IN OVER 20 YEARS

• SCORED OVER 1,5O0 POINTS AND GRABBED OVER 1,000 REBOUNDS IN HIGH SCHOOL

• HAD A CAREER-HIGH 16 POINTS IN A GAME AGAINST NCAA DII FOE ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE ON DECEMBER 15, 2021

• IS A CAREER 40% FROM THE FIELD ENTERING THE 2022-23 SEASON
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MARY DELGADO
JUNIOR | 5’8” | GUARD | MIAMI, FLA. / IOWA WESTERN CC

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• IS A SOCIAL WORK MAJOR

• NAMED PLAYER OF THE YEAR RUNNER UP IN HIGH SCHOOL

• AVERAGED 18.8 POINTS, 4.7 ASSISTS, 5.7 REBOUNDS AND 3.7 STEALS IN HIGH SCHOOL

• CAPTURED 10 PLAYER OF THE GAME AWARDS IN HIGH SCHOOL

• TABBED TO THE SECOND TEAM ALL-CONFERENCE AT HER JUNIOR COLLEGE OF IOWA WESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

• AVERAGED 7.5 POINTS AND 3.1 ASSISTS PER GAME

• SHOT 38.5% FROM THE FIELD AND 38% FROM 3-POINT RANGE
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FELMAS KORANGA
SENIOR | 6’1” | FORWARD | NAKURU, KENYA / TYLER JUNIOR COLLEGE

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• IS THE FIRST FEMALE KENYAN BORN PLAYER TO PLAY NCAA DI BASKETBALL

• 2021-22 ALL-SUN BELT FIRST TEAM

• SUN BELT NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR (2020-21)

• ALL-SUN BELT SECOND TEAM (2020-21)

• 2X PRESEASON ALL-SUN BELT FIRST TEAM 

• PRESEASON SUN BELT PLAYER OF THE YEAR (2022-23)

• PLAYED FOR KENYAN NATIONAL TEAM IN THE 2021 FIBA AFROBASKET QUALIFIER (2021)

• ENTERS THE SEASON NEEDING 157 REBOUNDS TO SET THE TROY NCAA DI RECORD FOR CAREER REBOUNDS

• SET TROY’S DI SINGLE-GAME RECORD FOR REBOUNDING WITH 24 AGAINST GEORGIA SOUTHERN ON FEBRUARY 19, 2022

• HAD 20 POINTS AND 11 REBOUNDS IN TROY’S NCAA TOURNAMENT GAME AGAINST TEXAS A&M IN 2021.

• WAS THE NO. 2 JUCO RECRUIT IN THE COUNTRY

• TWO-TIME JUCO ALL-AMERICAN
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MAKAYIA HALLMON
JUNIOR | 5’3” | GUARD | COUSHATTE, LA. / UL-LAFAYETTE

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• NICKNAME IS MAE MAE

• WAS A 4X ALL DISTRICT PLAYER, 3X ALL STATE AND 4X DISTRICT MVP IN HIGH SCHOOL

• STARTED 20 GAMES FOR UL LAFAYETTE IN 2021-22

• AVERAGED 11.8 POINTS PER CONTEST

• HAD A CAREER-HIGH 24 POINTS AGAINST ULM ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021

• SCORED 21 POINTS AGAINST TROY LAST SEASON

• AVERAGES A CAREER 7.2 POINTS AND 1.7 REBOUNDS

• IS A GENERAL STUDIES MAJOR
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JASHANTI SIMMONS
SOPHOMORE | 5’8” | GUARD | EATONTON, GA. / GEORGIA HIGHLANDS

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• REGION PLAYER OF THE YEAR IN 2019-20 AT PUTNAM COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL

• SAND SPIEL 2A ALL-STATE PLAYER

• GACA 2A NORTH ALL-STATE PLAYER

• 1,000-POINT SCORER AT GEORGIA HIGHLANDS

• 2X NJCAA FIRST TEAM ALL-AMERICAN

• 2X WBCA ALL-AMERICAN

• FIRST 1,000 POINT SCORER AT GEORGIA HIGHLANDS

• NJCAA PLAYER OF THE YEAR (2021)

• NJCAA PLAYER OF THE YEAR RUNNER UP (2022)

• GEORGIA HIGHLANDS 1X CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP
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JADA WALTON
SENIOR | 5’11” | GUARD | LITHONIA, GA. / TEXAS TECH

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• MADE THREE STARTS FOR TROY IN 2021-22 IN HER FIRST SEASON

• TOTALED 85 POINTS AND 45 REBOUNDS

• TALLIED BACK-TO-BACK DOUBLE DIGIT SCORING AGAINST WAKE FOREST AND TULANE

• 2X SEC ACADEMIC HONOR ROLL WITH TEXAS A&M (2017-18, 2018-19)

• LEADING SCORER OFF THE BENCH FOR TEXAS A&M IN 2018-19

• RANKED AS THE NO. 30 GUARD IN HER SIGNING CLASS

• RATED BY ESPNW AS A THREE STAR RECRUIT

• GRADUATED WITH HER BACHELOR’S DEGREE IN HUMAN SCIENCE

• WORKING TOWARD HER MASTER’S DEGREE IN SPORT MANAGEMENT 
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TAI’SHEKA PORCHIA
JUNIOR | 6’1” | FORWARD | CAMDEN, ARK. / PENSACOLA STATE

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• WAS AN ALL-STATE AND ALL-CONFERENCE AT CAMDEN FAIRVIEW HIGH SCHOOL

• NAMED TO THE HIGH SCHOOL ALL-STAR BASKETBALL GAME IN ARKANSAS

• WONT HE 2019 HEPTATHLON IN TRACK AND FIELD 

• WON THE 5a state title in 200m hurdle and 300m hurdle

• played in 25 games for pensacola state college

• averaged 14.7 points per game while shooting 53% from the field

• 2x first-team all-panhandle conference 

• wbca all-american
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JA’MIA HOLLINGS
JUNIOR | 6’2” | FORWARD | WEST POINT, MISS. / EAST MISSISSIPPI CC

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• saw action in 30 games for troy in 2021-22

• scored a season-high 16 points against alabama huntsville on december 15, 2021

• tallied 103 rebounds in her first season as a trojan

• played two years at east mississippi cc

• 2x all-maccc selection 

• 2x all-region 23 selection

• averaged 14.3 points and 10.2 rebounds in junior college
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NIA DANIEL
JUNIOR | 5’10” | GUARD | CHARLOTTE, N.C. / ALABAMA

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• played for both north carolina and alabama prior to coming to troy

• played in 25 games for north carolina

• saw action in 16 games for alabama

• in junior college, she averaged 23.4 points per game and shot 45% from the field

• was named 2021 panhandle player of the year

• njcaa first team all-american

• wbca all-american

• father dwayne played college basketball at niagara falls and professionally in spain
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JANEEN CAMP
SENIOR | 6’5” | FORWARD | PORTSMOUTH, VA. / COASTAL CAROLINA

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• Is at her third ncaa di school

• started her career at towson

• averaged six points per game

• played in all 33 games with one start

• led the team in blocks with 52 and ranked seventh in school history with blocks in a single season

• played for coastal carolina with her twin sister

• played in 36 games for coastal with one start

• Tallied 238 points for ccu

• was homeschooled

• has 18 siblings, is the 11th child
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KE’AJIA WILLIAMS
SOPHOMORE | 6’2” | FORWARD | MONTGOMERY, ALA. / SHELTON STATE CC

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• played both post positions fro shelton stat community college

• 2x regional champion

• averaged 8.2 points per game

• grabbed six rebounds per contest

• is a social work major
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SHARONICA HARTSFIELD
SOPHOMORE | 5’5” | GUARD | OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. / PUTNAM CITY WEST HIGH SCHOOL

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• nickname is ronni

• captured 15 starts as a freshman in 2020-21

• aided troy to the ncaa tournament in 2021 as a rookie

• had nine games with at least five assists in 2020-21

• scored points number 130 and 131 to set Troy’s single-game scoring record

• was ranked 13th nationally with 50 steals in 2021-22

• second on the team with 79 assists

• captured her second regular season sun belt title
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SHANIAH NUNN
FRESHMAN | 6’0” | GUARD | BIRMINGHAM, ALA. / FAIRFIELD HIGH SCHOOL

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• averaged 23.3 points per game, 11.4 rebounds in high school

• led the team in scoring and blocked shots all 6 years of varsity

• 3,500+ points,  1,500+ rebounds, 200+ assists, 172 blocks

• 6x all-area player 

• 6x all-metro/jefferson county

• 4x all-state

• 3x super 7 team

• 2x player of the year nominee

• mvp of the 2021 north/south game

• played in the alabama vs mississippi all-star game
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JAMILA NANSIKOMBI-GUNTER
JUNIOR | 5’11” | GUARD | KAMPALA, UGANDA / MOBERLY CC

single game career highs

QUICK HITS

• is the first player in troy history to wear No. 31

• changing positions in 2022-23 from f to g

• played for the ugandan national team

• 2018 fiba 3x3 tournament

• 2018 world cup

• 2017 african cup

• top scorer in the 2018 fiba african women’s championship

• averaged 12.9 points per game at moberly cc

• shot 35% from 3-point range as a post player

• ranked top-10 in the country in field goal percentage, free throw percentage, rebounds, steals and blocks


